
 

1 
 

AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
 

WHEREAS, the Graton Community Services District (“GCSD”) and Meyers Nave 
(“MN”) (sometimes individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as 
“Parties”) entered into a Legal Services Contract (“Contract”) in August 2012, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, for legal services reasonably required to 
represent and advise GCSD in connection with General Counsel Services and additional 
related services; 

 
WHEREAS, GCSD and MN desire to amend the Contract to modify the billing rates 

upon which fees are calculated for MN’s services. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
Parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. This Amendment (“Amendment”) shall become effective as of  October 1, 2023. 

 
2. The Billing Rate Sheet under Attachment 1 to the Contract, is hereby amended in its 

entirety to read as follows: 
 
 

MEYERS NAVE RATE SHEET 
 

General Legal Services Hourly Rate 
Principals $528 

Senior Of Counsel $436 

Of Counsel $395 

Associate $360 

Paralegal $290 

Law Clerk $244 

 
Our rates adjust annually by the greater of 3% or the relevant local CPI increase over 
the prior 12 month period. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

3.  All other terms, conditions and provisions in the Contract remain in full force and 
effect. If there is a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the Contract, 
the terms of the Contract will control unless specifically modified by this 
Amendment. 

4.  This Amendment and the Contract represent the entire and integrated agreement 
between GCSD and MN, and supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or 
agreements, either written or oral pertaining to the matters herein. 

5. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and/or by facsimile or other 
electronic means, and when each Party has signed and delivered at least one such 
counterpart, each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and, when taken together 
with other signed counterpart, shall constitute one agreement, which shall be binding 
upon and effective as to all Parties. 

 

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date noted below. 
 
 
Date: ________________________________ Graton Community Services District 

 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
      Chad Davisson 
      GCSD General Manager 

  
  
Date: ________________________________ 
 

Meyers Nave 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
       Steve Mattas 
       Senior Principal 
       

 
 
 

5503537.1  


